# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

#### **Docket No. DG 17-048**

# LIBERTY UTILITIES (ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS) CORP. d/b/a LIBERTY UTILITIES

### **Distribution Service Rate Case**

# Partially Assented-to Motion to Extend until May 18 the Deadline for Filling a Compliance Tariff

Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities ("Liberty" or the "Company"), through counsel, respectfully moves the Commission to extend from May 14 to May 18, 2018, the deadline for filing a compliance tariff to incorporate the changes arising out of Order No. 26,122 (April 27, 2018) (the "Order").

In support of this motion, the Company states as follows:

- 1. The Order resolved Liberty's distribution rate case filing, addressing many issues that require the following changes to the Company's tariff: changes to all rate schedules to reflect the approved rate increase; new language documenting the rate design changes (new customer charges and the new rate blocks); incorporating the Keene Division into Liberty's distribution rates; and addressing in the tariff that the Keene Division has a recently approved summer cost of gas under the former tariff (*see* Order No. 26,126 (May 1, 2018)), and a new cost of gas calculation to be approved this fall.
- 2. The Company is continuing to work through these tariff changes to make sure the new tariff reflects the Order and does not give rise to unintended consequences.

3. Counsel for Staff assents to the relief sought. The Office of Consumer Advocate could not be reached prior to filing this motion.

WHEREFORE, Liberty respectfully asks that the Commission:

- A. Extend until May 18, 2018, the deadline for filing a compliance tariff as required by the last ordering clause of the Order;
- B. Grant such other relief as is just and reasonable and consistent with the public interest.

Respectfully submitted,

Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Utilities

By its Attorney,

Date: May 14, 2018

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Millian

Michael J. Sheehan, Senior Counsel #6590 116 North Main Street

Concord, NH 03301 Telephone (603) 724-2135

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

### Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on May 14, 2018, a copy of this motion has been electronically forwarded to the service list.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Millian

Michael J. Sheehan